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H09- 016 – Procedure
April 29, 2009
	TO: 
	Area Agency on Aging (AAA) Directors

Home and Community Services (HCS) Division Regional Administrators

	FROM:
	Bill Moss, Director, Home and Community Services Division

	SUBJECT: 
	Manual Updates and CARE Release Information for CMIS V

	Purpose:
	To provide information for the May 4th CARE Release of CMIS V (Case Management Information System) and to notify field staff that related Long-term Care (LTC) and Assessor Manual changes are underway.  

	Background:
	CMIS V is the last scheduled development phase for the Case Management Information Systems Project.  The goal of the project has been to give social workers and case manager automated tools to help them accomplish and track case management functions.   
JRP in all Regions and PSAs have been training CARE staff on how to use the new functionality.  Overview Presentations and On-line Video Training have been used. 

Use of the current paper Planned Action Notice (PAN) form (DSHS 14-405) with check boxes, is being discontinued for Core Service clients and replaced by the dynamic PAN, tailored in CARE uniquely for each client.  The 14-405 will continue to be available for Non-Core clients. 

	What’s new, changed, or

Clarified
	This CMIS phase brings HCS, AAAs, and DDD:

· Enhanced Tickler Functionality and new Ticklers

· PANs within CARE

· Two new Nursing Facility Case Management (NFCM) Reports

· A new, efficient translation process developed to accommodate the dynamic PANs.

DDD also has additional new functions and reports related specifically to their case management needs. 

The LTC Manual is being revised in the following sections:  
· Chapter 1, Policy and Administration, will document the new process for generating PANs.  No change to actual policy.
· New links to PANs in Chapter 1 will be added to the Assessment, Case Management, In-Home Providers, NFCM, and Managed Care chapters of the LTC Manual.  

· The NFCM chapter will add language related to new ticklers and reports.

· The People with Sensory Impairments/Limited English Proficient (LEP) Chapter will be updated with the new process for obtaining translations through a preferred contract with Dynamic Language.  Other chapters will link to this as needed.  
· Previously drafted chapters, Assessment and Case Management (3 and 5) that are currently in the review stages will be finalized.
· Written Communication Principles released with the recent PDF Creator MB H09-014, will be added to the Case Records, Confidentiality, Disclosure and Transfer Chapter (Chapter 2).  The Case Management Chapter will link to this.  

The Assessor Manual is also updated with a new section for PANs, enhanced Tickler functionality and various policy clarifications.  A document listing the changes is attached.  CARE Help Screens closely mirror the Assessor Manual and will also be updated. 
A recent policy decision will grant “DSHS Business Partners” access to the DSHS secure email system (i.e. Tumbleweed).  Implementation will consist of collecting required information and registering each user individually.  This effort will be phased in over the next month or two and will give users the ability to send client documents, such as PANs for translation, securely.

	ACTION:
	Begin using the CMIS PAN process on Monday, May 4, 2009.  The new PANs do not need to be signed by the case manager.  Hard copies will not need to be inserted into client files unless they are translated copies. 
When a client needs documents translated, HCS offices will utilize the Dynamic Language (DL) process outlined in the Step-by-Step instructions posted in the LTC Toolkit on the CMIS On-line Resources web page (link below).   A specially tailored TranslationBilling.exe file will be made available and described in the instructions. 
AAAs wishing to utilize the DL contract for translation will follow the HCS step-by-step instructions if their email system is part of the DSHS network. (If email addresses end with dshs.wa.gov, they are part of DSHS network.)  AAAs outside the network will fax or mail in documents until access to the DSHS secure email system is phased in.  These steps are also described on the web page linked below. 
A Go-to Meeting will be scheduled in late May/early June for Regional and AAA Business Managers to learn the DL invoice collection system.
There is a temporary exception to the above policy.  AAA staff who are bilingual, and responsible for case managing clients who speak the same lanugage as the case manager, may choose to continue using the DSHS 14-405 PAN and the translated templates currently available until new templates, based on the CARE PAN are made available.  While using the translated 14-405 templates, do not use CMIS to create an English version of the PAN.  Once new templates are available (in 2-4 weeks), the CARE PAN process will be used to generate the notification in English.

	Related 
REFERENCES:
	You can locate updated CARE and CMIS information by going online to the ADSA Intranet page and setting the division link filter in the upper right hand corner to “CARE”.  

The Assessor Manual can be found at: http://adsaweb.dshs.wa.gov/CA/documents/PolicyHandouts/Assessor%20Manual.doc    
Step-by-Step translation guides and other helpful resources:
CMIS On-line Resources 
On-line PAN video training can be found at:  http://adsaweb/training/ 
New NFCM Reports can be accessed at: http://adsassrs1.dshs.wa.gov/Reports/Pages/Folder.aspx?ItemPath=%2fHCS&ViewMode=List

	ATTACHMENT(S):   
	Revisions to Assessor Manual:
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	CONTACT(S):
	Susan Engels, Program Manager
Care Coordination, Assessment and Service Planning 
(360) 725-2353

engelss@dshs.wa.gov 
Sue McDonough, Program Manager
Administrative Hearings/In Home Providers 
(360) 725-2533

McDonSC@dshs.wa.gov 
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_1302435651.doc
LTC Assessor’s Manual Changes from May 2008 Revision to May 2009 Revision.

Ticklers  Pg. 13


Tickler List is available Online only.  Staff will not be able to access their Tickler In-box when they are using a remote database in the field.  They will be able to create Custom Ticklers offline, and upload them next time they synchronize. New offline ticklers will not generate until they have been uploaded.  Available actions for PCMs include checking items as “read” and deleting ticklers.  Other team members (Case Aide and Nurses) may mark items as read, but may not delete. 


		SER recorded by non-PCM 

		Service Episode Record (SER) entered by non-PCM 

		SER created by <Worker Name> Contact Date: <Contact Date> Contact Type: <Contact Type> Purpose: <Purpose Code> 



		SER Recorded by other PCM 

		This is rare.  Only when the case is shared by another office (DDD).  The original Tickler for informing the PCM when someone else added a SER to your client didn’t include when shared PCM added SERs.

		SER created by: 

Contact Date: 

Contact Code: 

Purpose Code: 



		ETR/ETP Approaching End Date 

		Generates only for Approved or Partially Approved ETRs that were approved for a CUSTOM time period.  Tickler will appear 20 days before the End Date.   Will not be generated on Plan Period ETRs.  

		The date the ETR expires, and the Category and Type of ETR it was.   If it was a one-time payment type ETR, like Env. Mod., you can ignore the tickler (delete).  



		PAN Pending 

		If you create a CARE PAN and leave it in pending status for longer than 5 days, you will receive a Tickler.    Just a reminder to finish it or delete it if was created in error.

		<PAN Type> 



		Assessment 30 Day Follow-up Request 

		Assessment in current status 25 days AND Current Plan has a Referral, Environmental Concerns or Equipment Requests. This tickler never was intended to mean that workers would wait until the Tickler came, only to make sure equipment, environmental, & referral needs do not get missed.

		The type follow-up will be displayed:  Referral, Environmental, and Equipment.  


Tickler will display more than one category if appropriate.



		

		

		



		Annual Review Reminder 

		This Tickler will identify your last completed, Face-to-face assessment type (whether Current or History) and remind you 40 days before the Plan Period of that Assessment expires.  Interim assessments won’t count.  The way that Plan Period is calculated is as follows:


· IF the most recent Face-to-face assessment (current or in history) type = (Initial, Initial/Reapply, Significant Change, or Annual) was moved to Current within the 30 day requirement,  THEN

· Plan Period End Date is the last day of the month in which the assessment was moved to Current,  plus one year


OR


· IF the most recent Face-to-face assessment (current or in history) type = (Initial, Initial/Reapply, Significant Change, or Annual)  was moved to Current  more than 30 days after the assessment, THEN

Plan Period End Date is the last day of the month in which the Assessment was started, plus one year.

		Annual Assessment Due <Plan Period End Date> 



		Monitor Plan SER Due 

		For clients in the In-home setting only.  Not actually a “due date”, but you will receive a Tickler if you haven’t entered an SER with the Purpose Code “Monitor Plan” in the past 4 months.  How often Monitoring contacts are required are in Chapter 5 of the LTC Manual.  Good reason to be consistent in choosing the Monitor Plan purpose code when documenting your client contacts.

		The date the last SER with Monitor Plan was entered.  It will say <NULL> if there is no previous Monitor Plan SER.



		NFCM 6 month Low Discharge Potential 

		· Meets NFLOC = Yes; 


· NFLOC date determined plus 6 months; 


· Potential for Discharge = Limited or None; 


· No Discharge Date entered 

		· Discharge Potential value 


· Date NFLOC was determined 


· Admit Date 



		NFCM Past Expected 30 day Discharge 

		· Meets NFLOC = Yes; 


· Expected discharge within 30 days = Yes; 


· NFLOC date determined plus 30 days; 


· No Discharge Date entered 

		· Discharge Potential value; 


· Date NFLOC was determined; 


· Admit date 



		Plan Approval SER Due 

		To ensure client’s approval of the Care Plan is documented in CARE, you will receive a Tickler if it has been 30 days since an Assessment Date, and no SER with Plan Approval purpose code has been entered.   If you have already entered the SER, you won’t get the Tickler.

		No text, just the Tickler title.



		30 Day Visit Due 

		This is for AAA clients only.  You will receive a tickler 20 days after file was accepted by the AAA, unless you have already entered a SER with the purpose code 30-Day Visit. 


No tickler if you have already documented any planning or HV related to the 30-day visit.

		Due by <Transfer In Date + 30 Days> 



		Custom Tickler 

		Worker creates Tickler using Action menu Create Custom Tickler 

		





1.0 Create Custom Ticklers

Primary Case Managers may create new custom ticklers for themselves or have it go to a new PCM if the case is transferred. You must be Online to create a custom tickler.  Custom Ticklers may be created Online or Offline.  PCMs may choose to create and code Custom Ticklers for other members of the client’s team, such as Case Aides or RNs by starting the tickler title with a name or code (i.e. Mary or RN).  Then other staff can sort ticklers, looking for tasks set for them.  Staff may choose to mark the tickler as ‘read’ when the task is completed. 

All CARE Users may set Custom Ticklers for themselves on any CARE client. 


PANs pg. 45

2 Planned Action Notices (PAN)


2.0 Intent


A Plan Action Notice (PAN) is sent to clients and their representative, if applicable, when ADSA (DDD or HCS/AAA) has made a decision regarding eligibility, service, or denial/termination of a provider. Refer to Decisions Requiring a PAN below. The PAN includes information regarding the planned action and the client's appeal rights (if any). PAN is available Online only. 


2.1 Process

2.1.0 Services PAN

1. Send a CARE PAN to the client and attach a copy of the Service Summary and CARE Results when you:  


· Perform the following assessments and approve the client for services:


· Initial

· Initial/Reapply

· Annual


· Significant change


· Interim, when there is a change in the level of service


· Deny, suspend, reduce, or terminate services


· Add or terminate a service


· You are informed that an MPC client is not eligible for Categorically Needy Medical (CN).  The client is no longer eligible for MPC 


· The client changes programs, e.g. moved from MPC to COPES to receive a waiver service 


· Determine the client is not functionally eligible for services


2.  Do not send a PAN when you receive notice from Financial that a client will be terminated from COPES, Medically Needy In-home (MNIW), or Medically Needy Residential (MNRW).  The notification from Financial informs the client that they are no longer eligible for financial and social services, and this meets the requirement for notification. 


 Select the correct ACTION choice from the dropdown boxes:  


		Approved:  




		· Initial eligibility decisions


· Continued eligibility/services when there is no change


· Change from one program to another, e.g. MPC to COPES


· Adding a waiver service option






		Increased:  




		· Services/rate increased






		Withdrawn: 




		· Request for services withdrawn by client 


Note:  The Department does not complete withdrawals for actions or changes in actions they have taken.  The department would amend a notice






		Denied:  




		· Initial functional eligibility


· Initial financial eligibility 


· Requested service/program






		Reduced:  




		· Services/program/hours/rate reduced






		Terminated:  




		· Services/program terminated






		Suspended:




		· Services on hold, pending a decision


Note:  When Financial terminates services, the date of termination on the PAN must coincide with financial.







Complete: To, From, Units and Frequency for each Action/Service.  When choosing Approved, From is not a required field.  When choosing Deny, Terminate, Suspend, Withdraw, To, From, Units, and Frequency are not required fields. 


Complete the Authority Tab with Reasons from the bucket selection.  You may also choose “Other” and write in comment box other reasons. Site the WAC authority by WAC number.  WAC text is not required. 


2.1.1 Planned Action Notice on Provider Actions


The electronic PAN provides you with the information that you need in order to complete an adequate PAN for the client when you are taking action on an Individual Provider (IP),  including:


· Denial of client’s choice of provider

· Denial of contract

· Denial of payment

· Termination of contract

· Ten day notice for inadequate performance/inability to deliver quality care

· Immediate if imminent jeopardy

· Summary suspension

Complete the Authority Tab with Reasons from the bucket selection.  You may also choose “Other” and write in comment box other reasons. Site the WAC authority by WAC number.  WAC text is not required. 


Details regarding IP denials/terminations are found in Chapter 7A of the LTC Manual, including information about the Individual Provider Notification letter.

2.2 Translations


See the LTC Manual Chapter 15 or the On-line Resources for instructions on how to obtain translated documents. 

NFCM NFLOC Tab  pg. 49


Expected discharge within 30 days?  Select Yes is the client is expected to discharge to a less restrictive setting within 30 days of admit. The answer to this question triggers a Tickler if client is in SNF longer than expected. 

Diagnosis Pg. 57


2.2.0 Diagnosis


The following diagnoses are listed in the Generic Search. To search generic lists, you can select a chapter or type the first few letters in the Diagnosis name and click search.  Always include the generic diagnosis when it is applicable, as the CARE Algorithm reads diagnoses only from the generic list. The advanced search contains the ICD-9 codes. An ICD-9 code is a billing code, used for Medicaid reimbursement, tied to a specific diagnosis or treatment.   


Do not include information indentifying HIV/AIDS or Sexually Transmitted Diseases unless the client has, in writing, specifically consented to the disclosure of such information. 

Medication Management Pg. 70


· Must be administered:  Medication must be placed in the client's mouth, applied or instilled to the skin or mucous membrane. Administration must be performed by a licensed professional or be delegated by a Registered Nurse to a qualified caregiver (WAC 246-840-910). Administration may also be done by a family member (whether paid or unpaid), an unpaid caregiver, or through nurse delegation. Intravenous or injectable medication other than insulin injections may never be delegated.  Insulin injections may be given through the nurse delegation process.

Treatment Screen Injections pg. 75


· Injections- a syringe with a needle is used to administer medications under the skin or into a muscle.


· Insulin injections given under the skin (subcutaneous) may be delegated to a caregiver who has completed all the training and registration requirements necessary for nurse delegation.  In addition, the caregiver must have completed the 3-hour class, “Nurse Delegation: Special Focus on Diabetes.”


· By law, no other types of injections may be delegated.   


Treatment Screen  Compression Wrapping Therapy pg. 73


· Compression Wrapping/Therapy—The use of compression wraps, such as ace bandages, to prevent the accumulation of fluids in the skin of the extremities.  This fluid typically accumulates in the arms and the legs, and may be due to surgery, trauma, infection or heart disease impairing circulation.  


· Compression Wrapping/therapy could be delegated. This could include wrapping legs/arms with ACE bandages or other devices used for compression therapy.


·  Since assisting clients with putting on and taking off compression garments, such as TED hose (anti-embolism stockings used after surgery or prolonged bed rest.) is not considered a skilled task, delegation is not necessary.  Assistance with TED hose should be documented under Dressing.


ADLs-Dressing pg. 141


Dressing – How the client puts on, fastens, and takes off all items of clothing, including donning/removing a prosthesis and compression garments (TED hose).

Supports (related to Multi-client household) pg. 182


3 Supports


3.0 Intent 


To assign a provider to each need identified in the assessment.  Met needs will be assigned to an unpaid caregiver (taken from the collateral contact screen).  Partially met needs will be assigned both an unpaid and paid caregiver, and unmet needs will be assigned to paid caregivers. Identify a schedule for each provider.

3.1 Coding


1. Select the provider type that will meet each need. You will be able to select a paid provider from the SSPS provider database, a community resource from the resource database, or a person or agency from the Collateral Contact screen. 

· Paid provider: Enter the provider number or the provider's name and city and click on Search.  Highlight the provider's name in the provider list and click on OK.  The name will appear in the Provider list on the Support screen.  


· Resource: Select county and/or type of resource.  Resources will appear below in the Resource list; click on Details for more information.  Highlight selection and click OK to add to provider list on Support screen.


· Contacts:  Select the name of person or organization that will meet need.  Click OK to add name to provider list on Support screen.


2. Select the needs to be assigned to each provider.  ADLs and IADLs will be labeled with the following:


· U: The need is unmet and at least one paid provider will need to be assigned.


· P: The need is partially met and at least one paid and one unpaid (Resource or Contact) will need to be assigned. An exception to this is for multi-client households.  In cases where no informal support is being provided, but Status is partially met due to multi-client household policy, no unpaid provider needs to be assigned.

· M: The need is met by a Resource or Contact (not paid by ADSA).

· If an ADL/IADL does not have a U, P, or M, it means that the client declines assistance with that task.  It is optional whether a provider is assigned to one of these tasks. 

3. Provider's schedule:  A provider schedule may be entered for each paid and unpaid provider, if the client has expressed a schedule preference they would like followed. 

· Time of day is not required unless client has multiple providers and coverage is not clear.

· A schedule is not required for residential providers.


· Do not assign schedule for a paid provider that is more than what they are authorized to provide, i.e. Daily, 24 hr.  

4. Provider Hours:  an optional box that can be used to split hours between services (such as HDM or ADC) or between caregivers.  These hours will pull to the Service Summary by each provider’s entry.  There is no mathematic edit with the total CARE hours.  The Assessor needs to enter the correct amounts to add up to the total hours authorized by CARE or approved by ETR.

5. The S (swap) button:  Use this button to change providers when exchanging one provider for another.  First terminate the provider on the SSPS screen and authorize the new provider, then select the provider on the Support screen, and click the S button.  Search for the new provider and click OK. The new provider's name will appear in place of the terminated provider in the list and will be assigned the same needs as the terminated provider.

6. To delete a provider:  First terminate the authorization on SSPS screen.  Highlight the name in the provider list and click on the minus sign.  The tasks assigned to the terminated provider will need to be reassigned.   



